Atrium Health
Community Benefit Information
FY 2023

Gross Patient Revenue
Net Operating Revenue

Charity Care Costs ($)
Charity Care Costs (%) (as a % of total expenses)

Uninsured Discount Costs

Bad Debt Costs ($)
Bad Debt Costs (%) (as a % of total expenses)

Medicare Losses ($)
Medicare Losses (%) (as a % of total expenses)
Medicaid Losses ($)
Medicaid Losses (%) (as a % of total expenses)

Community Health Improvement Services and
Community Benefit Operations

Health Professionals Education

Subsidized Health Services

Research Costs

Cash and In-Kind Contributions

Community Building Activities

Total Direct Community Benefit and Bad Debt ($)
Total Direct Community Benefit and Bad Debt(%)

(as a % of total expenses)

Total Direct and Shared Community Benefit and

Bad Debt ($)

Total Direct and Shared Community Benefit and

Bad Debt (%) as a % of total expenses)

Total Expenses
Operating Margin ($)
Operating Margin (%)

2023

Navicent
4,454,540,623
1,055,277,710

29,201,290
2.6%

14,266,761

22,091,192
2.0%

149,787,146
13.5%

23,055,062
2.1%

44,441
9,814,001

51,585
248,311,478
22.4%
248,311,478
22.4%
1,108,292,281

(53,014,572)
-5.0%



