Atrium Health Community Benefit Information FY 2023

Gross Patient Revenue Net Operating Revenue	\$ \$	2023 Navicent 4,454,540,623 1,055,277,710
Charity Care Costs (\$) Charity Care Costs (%) (as a % of total expenses)	\$	29,201,290 2.6%
Uninsured Discount Costs	\$	14,266,761
Bad Debt Costs (\$) Bad Debt Costs (%) (as a % of total expenses)	\$	22,091,192 2.0%
Medicare Losses (\$) Medicare Losses (%) (as a % of total expenses)	\$	149,787,146 13.5%
Medicaid Losses (%) (as a % of total expenses) Medicaid Losses (\$) Medicaid Losses (%) (as a % of total expenses)	\$	23,055,062 2.1%
Community Health Improvement Services and Community Benefit Operations Health Professionals Education Subsidized Health Services Research Costs Cash and In-Kind Contributions	\$	44,441 9,814,001
Community Building Activities	\$	51,585
Total Direct Community Benefit and Bad Debt (\$) Total Direct Community Benefit and Bad Debt(%) (as a % of total expenses)	\$	248,311,478 22.4%
Total Direct and Shared Community Benefit and Bad Debt (\$) Total Direct and Shared Community Benefit and	\$	248,311,478
Bad Debt (%) as a % of total expenses)		22.4%
Total Expenses Operating Margin (\$) Operating Margin (%)	\$	1,108,292,281 (53,014,572) -5.0%